10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

- FLOOR VERSION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

1st Session of the 58th Legislature

HOUSE BILL 2868 By:

AS INTRODUCED

Wallace
House

(2021)

and Ranson of the

and

Dugger of the Senate

An Act relating to alcoholic beverages; providing
that retail spirit licensee may sell beer, wine and
spirits via a drive-thru window; providing
providing for
codification; and providing an effective date.

requirements for drive-thru sales;

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-162 of Title 37A, unless there

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

Retail spirit licensees may operate and sell alcoholic

beverages, including beer, wine and spirits,

containers to consumers aged twenty-one (21)

in sealed original

years and older, with a

valid state- or government-issued ID, via a drive-thru window.

HB2868 HFLR
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.

Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Orders of beer, wine and spirits to be picked up via a drive-
thru window may be purchased by consumers by:

1. Ordering in person and paying at the drive-thru window;

2. Ordering by phone and paying at the drive-thru window; or

3. Ordering online and paying either online or at the drive-
thru window.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2021.

COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET, dated
02/25/2021 - DO PASS, As Coauthored.

HB2868 HFLR Page 2

BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.




