1	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES - FLOOR VERSION
2	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
3	1st Session of the 58th Legislature (2021)
4	HOUSE BILL 2868 By: Wallace and Ranson of the
5	House
6	and
7	Dugger of the Senate
8	
9	
10	AS INTRODUCED
11	An Act relating to alcoholic beverages; providing
12	that retail spirit licensee may sell beer, wine and spirits via a drive-thru window; providing
13	requirements for drive-thru sales; providing for codification; and providing an effective date.
14	
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
17	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
18	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-162 of Title 37A, unless there
19	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
20	Retail spirit licensees may operate and sell alcoholic
21	beverages, including beer, wine and spirits, in sealed original
22	containers to consumers aged twenty-one (21) years and older, with a
23	valid state- or government-issued ID, via a drive-thru window.
2.4	

1	Orders of beer, wine and spirits to be picked up via a drive-
2	thru window may be purchased by consumers by:
3	1. Ordering in person and paying at the drive-thru window;
4	2. Ordering by phone and paying at the drive-thru window; or
5	3. Ordering online and paying either online or at the drive-
6	thru window.
7	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2021.
8	
9	COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET, dated 02/25/2021 - DO PASS, As Coauthored.
10	02/23/2021 DO TASS, AS coduciloted.
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	